

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case No. 549 of 2025

Kedar Nath Mahto Petitioner.

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.Opposite Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner : Mr. Rupesh Singh, Adv.

: Mr. Jagdeesh, Adv.

For the Res.State : Mr. Ranjan Kumar AC to Sr. SC-I

07/Dated:13.02.2026

I.A. No.2250/2026

An interlocutory application being I.A. No.2250/26 has been preferred by the opposite parties praying therein for exemption from personal appearance.

Learned counsel for the State fairly submits that an appeal, being L.P.A. No. 15/26, has been preferred by the State before the Division Bench of this Court. Notice has been issued to the respondent, who has also appeared in the matter (copy of the order of the LPA has been annexed in the said I.A). It is further submitted that it is expected that by 24.04.2026, some final order may be passed in the said L.P.A. preferred by the State.

In view of the above, I.A. No.2250/26 stands allowed.

List this case on 24.04.2026.

Personal appearance of O.P.Nos.4 & 5 is hereby dispensed with for the time being.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

February 13, 2026

Fahim/-